

07 - 4 2 1 SEP 2 6 2007

No. 06-____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VILLAGE OF OLDE ST. ANDREWS, INC.;
WKB ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL, INC.;
CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE LIVING, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DUANE J. DESIDERIO*
THOMAS J. WARD
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
**Counsel of Record*

STUART E. ALEXANDER, III
WILLIAM J. WALSH
TILFORD, DOBBINS,
ALEXANDER, BUCKAWAY, &
BLACK, PLLC
401 West Main Street
1400 One Riverfront Plaza
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 584-1000

September 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. WKB’s Condominium Projects, and Local Code Office Approvals	2
II. The HUD Funding Programs, and Respondents’ Receipt of HUD Funds	4
III. The FHC’s Use of “Testers” to Investigate WKB’s Projects	6
IV. The District Court’s Decision.....	7
V. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REGARDING THE INJURY IN FACT REQUIREMENT FOR ARTICLE III STANDING	11
A. Article III Standing Principles	11
1. The “irreducible constitutional minimum”	11

2. Organizational standing	12
B. The Court of Appeals Decided that a Plaintiff Sustains Article III Injury Simply by Spending Resources to Investigate and Prepare the Suit	14
C. The Circuits Conflict on Whether Litigation Preparation Expenses Provide the Basis for Article III Standing	16
1. <u>Liberal Approach</u> : Litigation expenditures, without more, comprise Article III injury	17
2. <u>Strict Approach</u> : Litigation expenditures do <u>not</u> comprise Article III injury	18
3. <u>Middle Ground Approach</u> : Lost opportunities from pursuing litigation comprise Article III injury	20
D. The Court of Appeals' Broad View of Article III Injury Contradicts This Court's Jurisprudence	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS' ERRONEOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HOLDING	25
A. The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Decided that the Sale of the Last Housing Unit is the Triggering Event for Design and Construction Claims	26
B. There is Disagreement in the Lower Courts on the Triggering Event in Design and Construction Cases	29

C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Contradicts This Court's Understanding of the Term Discriminatory "Practice"	30
III. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22
<i>Ark. ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev., Ltd.</i> , 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Balt. Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 1999).....	29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006)	11, 22, 23
<i>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Lazarus- Burman Assocs.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	27
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	22
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	27

<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007)	11, 23
<i>Hooker v. Weathers</i> , 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993)	8, 14
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 12, 16, 23
<i>Mont. Fair Hous. v. Am. Capitol Dev., Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Mont. 1999)	29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	27
<i>Moseke v. Miller & Smith, Inc.</i> 202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002)	29
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	30
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	22-23
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	13, 23

<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Taigen & Sons, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Idaho 2003)	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	22
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	20, 21, 24
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> , 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11
42 U.S.C. §2000 (e)-5(e)(1).....	31
<i>Fair Housing Act:</i>	
42 U.S.C. §3604(a)	21
42 U.S.C. §3604(b)	21
42 U.S.C. §3604(c).....	17
42 U.S.C. §3604(d)	21, 24
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)	21
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(1).....	26, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(C).....	27
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(C)(i)	2, 27
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(C)(ii)	2, 27
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)	2, 27
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(7)	2
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	8, 25, 30, 31
24 C.F.R. § 125.301(a) (1991)	4
24 C.F.R. § 125.401(a) (1991)	4

OTHER

Dash T. Douglas, <i>Standing on Shaky Ground: Standing Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 34 Akron L. Rev. 613 (2001)	16
Michael E. Rosman, <i>Standing Alone: Standing Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 60 Mo. L. Rev. 547 (Summer 1995)	18
Fair Housing Initiatives Program, http://www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/partners/ FHIP/fhip.cfm	4
